

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 04-1433

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**NATIONAL TREASURY EMPLOYEES UNION,
Petitioner**

v.

**FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,
Respondent**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION AND ORDER OF
THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

**DAVID M. SMITH
Solicitor**

**WILLIAM R. TOBEY
Deputy Solicitor**

**DAVID M. SHEWCHUK
Attorney**

**Federal Labor Relations Authority
1400 K Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20424
(202) 218-7999**

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	4
A. Background	4
B. The Union’s Proposals.....	6
C. The Authority’s Decision.....	7
1. Proposal 11	8
2. Proposal 14(f) (first sentence).....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	16
THE AUTHORITY REASONABLY AND CORRECTLY HELD THAT TWO UNION PROPOSALS, WHICH WOULD HAVE NULLIFIED CERTAIN SAFETY-ORIENTED RESTRICTIONS ON EMPLOYEE CARRIAGE OF FIREARMS OFF DUTY AND SUPERSEDED THE AGENCY’S ABILITY TO DETERMINE THE PRIORITY OF CERTAIN INTERNAL INVESTIGATIONS, WERE NOT APPROPRIATE ARRANGEMENTS UNDER § 7106(b)(3) OF THE STATUTE, AND THUS WERE NOT WITHIN THE AGENCY’S DUTY TO BARGAIN.....	16
A. The Analytical Framework Provided by KANG.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
B. The Authority’s Determination That Proposal 11 Is Not Within Customs’ Duty To Bargain Is Consistent With Authority Precedent And Supported By The Record.....	20
1. The Authority correctly recognized that Customs, as part of its right to determine its internal security practices, has an interest in safeguarding the public.....	21
2. Consistent with the record, the Authority reasonable determined that the carriage of firearms by employees not operating under the restrictions of Customs’ 24-hour carry policy posed special risks.....	24
3. Consistent with the record, the Authority reasonably determined that the proposal’s benefit to employees, permitting them to make the kinds of diversions and stops “that any ordinary citizen would make” during home to work commutes, was “minimal”.....	29
C. The Authority’s Determination That Proposal 14(f) Is Not Within Customs’ Duty To Bargain Properly Applies The Authority’s <i>KANG</i> Analysis And Is Supported By The Record.....	30
1. The Authority reasonably construed the meaning of Proposal 14(f).....	31
2. Applying the balancing test established in <i>KANG</i> , the Authority reasonably concluded that Proposal 14(f)’s burden on the agency outweighed the benefits that the proposal would provide to employees, and that the proposal therefore was not an appropriate arrangement.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	36

ADDENDUM

Page

**Relevant portions of the Federal Service Labor-Management
Relations Statute, 5 U.S.C. ' ' 7101-7135 (2000)..... A-1**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Employees v. FLRA</i> , 110 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	32
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Employees, AFL-CIO, Local 2782 v. FLRA</i> , 702 F.2d 1183 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	17, 19
<i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms v. FLRA</i> , 464 U.S. 89 (1983).....	12
<i>Dep't of Housing and Urban Dev., Wash., D.C. v. FLRA</i> , 964 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	18
<i>Dep't of the Treasury v. FLRA</i> , 707 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir 1983).....	18
* <i>Dep't of the Treasury, Office of the Chief Counsel, Internal Revenue Serv. v. FLRA</i> , 960 F.2d 1068 (D.C. Cir 1992)	13
<i>Florida v. J.L.</i> , 529 U.S. 266 (2000).....	24
<i>Library of Congress v. FLRA</i> , 699 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	12
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Gov't Employees, Local R5-136 v. FLRA</i> , 363 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Fed. Employees v. FLRA</i> , 681 F.2d 886 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	27
<i>Nat'l Treasury Employees Union v. FLRA</i> , 30 F.3d 1510 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Nat'l Treasury Employees Union v. FLRA</i> , 404 F.3d 454 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	17-18
<i>Overseas Educ. Ass'n v. FLRA</i> , 827 F.2d 814 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	12
<i>Patent Office Prof'l Ass'n v. FLRA</i> , 26 F.3d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. FLRA</i> , 967 F.2d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	12
<i>Szewczuga v. NLRB</i> , 686 F.2d 962 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	18

**DECISIONS OF THE FEDERAL LABOR
RELATIONS AUTHORITY**

<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Employees, Local 2782</i> , 7 F.L.R.A. 91 (1981)	19
<i>Am. Fed’n of State, County and Mun. Employees, Locals 2910 and 2477</i> , 49 F.L.R.A. 834 (1994)	22
<i>Dep’t of Health and Human Serv., Soc. Sec. Admin., Kansas City, Mo. Dist.</i> , 39 F.L.R.A. 22 (1991)	33
<i>Headquarters, Nat’l Aeronautics and Space Admin., Wash., D.C.</i> , 50 F.L.R.A. 601 (1995)	23
* <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Gov’t Employees, Local R14-87</i> , 21 F.L.R.A. 24 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
* <i>Prof’l Airway Sys. Specialist MEBA/NMU</i> , 53 F.L.R.A. 1246 (1998)	21-22
* <i>U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 52 F.L.R.A. 1093 (1997)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

FEDERAL STATUTES

	Page
Federal Service Labor-Management Relations Statute,	
5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135 (2000)	2
5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)(2)(E)	1-3
5 U.S.C. § 7106	16
5 U.S.C. § 7106(a)	8, 19, 21
* 5 U.S.C. § 7106(a)(1)	8
5 U.S.C. § 7106(b)(2)	<i>passim</i>
* 5 U.S.C. § 7106(b)(3)	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 7117	2
5 U.S.C. § 7123(a)	2
* 5 U.S.C. § 7123(c).....	18, 22, 25, 27, 33
Homeland Security Act of 2002, Pub. L. 107-296	
6 U.S.C. §§ 101 <i>et. seq.</i>	2
6 U.S.C. § 203(1)	2
